Investment properties are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation less any accumulated
impairment losses. Depreciation is provided to write down the cost of the property to the estimated residual
value by equal instalments over the useful life of the property.

The useful lives are as follows:

Buildings 20 years

Investment properties are derecognised either when they have been disposed of or when they are permanently
withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from their disposal. The difference between
the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset is recognised in profit or loss in the period of
derecognition. Transfers are made to (or from) investment properties only when there is a change in the use
of a property and the property is transferred at its carrying value. If owner-occupied property becomes an
investment property, the Group accounts for such property in accordance with the policy stated above.

17.	 GOODWILL (CONTINUED)
17.2	 Reconciliation of goodwill (continued)

Analysis illustrating the sensitivity of the value-in-use calculation to the key assumptions:

2021

Rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

headroom

Revenue 23.00%

Revenue growth plus 0.5% 23.50% 877
Revenue growth less 0.5% 22.50% (877)

EBITDA 8.00%

EBITDA plus 0.5% 8.50% 513
EBITDA less 0.5% 7.50% (513)

Post-tax discount rate 18.93%

Post-tax discount rate plus 0.5% 19.43% (4 109)
Post-tax discount rate less 0.5% 18.43% 3 927

Terminal growth rate 4.00%

Terminal growth rate plus 0.5% 4.50% 1 899
Terminal growth rate minus 0.5% 3.50% (1 776)

17.	 GOODWILL (CONTINUED)
17.3	 Goodwill impairment testing (continued)

17.3.2	Grand Foods Meat Plant continued)

54    GRAND PARADE INVESTMENTS LIMITED GROUP AND COMPANY ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022 GRAND PARADE INVESTMENTS LIMITED GROUP AND COMPANY ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022    55

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

18.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTY (CONTINUED)
18.2	Reconciliation of investment property

Office
Building

R’000
Total

R’000

2022

Carrying value at 1 July 2021 – –

Transfer from property,plant and equipment (cost) 84 140 84 140
Transfer from property,plant and equipment (accumulated depreciation) (1 214) (1 214)
Impairment (6 426) (6 426)

Carrying value at 30 June 2022 76 500 76 500

Made up of:

Cost 84 140 84 140
Accumulated depreciation and impairment (7 640) (7 640)

Office
Building

R’000
Total

R’000

2021
Cost 7 599 7 599
Accumulated depreciation – –

Carrying value at 1 July 2020 7 599 7 599
Disposals (7 599) (7 599)

Carrying value at 30 June 2021 – –

Refer to Note 23.3 for details of investment property pledged as security.

18.3	Fair value of investment properties carried at cost
The fair values of the investment properties carried at cost are as follows:

2022 2021

Property Class Location

Fair
 value
R’000

Carrying
value
R’000

Fair
value
R’000

Carrying
value
R’000

GPI House,
33 Heerengracht

A-Grade office
building

Foreshore,
Cape Town 76 500 76 500 – –

The building was transferred from property, plant and equipment once the premises was no longer considered
as owner occupied. The transfer is as a result of the majority of the building being let out to external parties to
the Group and no longer being predominantly used as owner occupied office space.

The fair value of investment property is classified as level 3 in the fair value hierarchy, the fair value is determined
based on unobservable market data.

19.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
19.1	 Accounting policy

Property, plant and equipment is initially recognised at cost, being the cash price equivalent at the recognition

[…]

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

1.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES
1.1	 Basis of preparation of financial results

Refer to Note 1.1 of the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for details regarding the basis of preparation
of the Companies financial results.

1.2	 Statement of compliance
Refer to Note 1.2 of the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for details regarding the statement of
compliance of the Companies financial statements.

1.3	 Restatement of prior year comparatives
During the current year the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive income was restated to bring
it in line with a Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive income by function as this was previously
erroneously shown as a blend of function and nature. The changes to the prior year Statement of Profit/(loss)
and other Comprehensive Income resulting from the restatement are shown below. IAS 1 Presentation of
Financial Statements requires that items on the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive income
be presented by either their function or by their nature.

Previously
stated 2021

R’000s

Function
adjustment

R’000s
Restated

R’000s

Revenue 23 633 – 23 633
Operating costs (47 319) (20 791) (68 110)

Loss from operations (23 686) (20 791) (44 477)
Impairment of subsidiaries (20 716) 20 716 –
Impairment of loans (20 814) – (20 814)
Depreciation (44) 44 –
Amortisation (31) 31 –

(Loss)/profit before interest and taxation (65 291) – (65 291)
Finance income 477 – 477
Finance costs (3) – (3)

Loss before taxation (64 817) – (64 817)
Taxation (265) – (265)

(Loss)/profit for the period from continuing operations (65 082) – (65 082)

The change to the presentation of the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income to a
functional presentation had no impact on headline earnings per share or earnings per share.

2.	 REVENUE
2.1	 Accounting policy

For detailed information about the accounting policy applied refer to Note 10.1 of the Consolidated Annual
Financial Statements.

2.2	 Disaggregation of revenue

Notes
2022

R’000
2021

R’000

Revenue from transactions with customers
Management fee income  2 271  3 442

Other revenue
Dividends received  633 636  20 000

– Grand Casino Investments  165 069  20 000